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To the Secretary of the American Institute of Architects,
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The Octagon House, Washington, D.
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Sir:

e

ii"ﬁtfﬁ&("ﬂ s Nf v+ 1830008P 80RO CNVE0ETOETE0
-1 hereby apply for Membership in the American Institute of Architects. "linan, SrndTo e creediceciemmary
I hereby certify that the following, statements are correct: L Ehibit s T AT
Name‘Aeﬁ _________ ..V 7 Sem.ofe e el L A
Address..... 5355221150/48/45?. ........ Maﬂlljf//t?. .....................
[Number and Stree . . [City.] 3 [State.]
Place and date of birth............ Z&Zn:da,.....ﬂlu.o_._. ...... 2] R aa¥ & 4 - B
Graduate 1N arChIteCtUTE oo oo e mee e
N [If required in your case, give name of institutions and year.—Attach evidence of Diploma or Certificate of graduation.]

Holder of Scholarship 1n architeCture .. ....o..oooeeee e
[If required in your case, attach evidence.]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

class of the Ecolé des Beaux Arts

[Lf required in your case, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate.]

If an Associate of a Chapter of the Institute, give name of chapter..........cce........

If practicing architect, firm name............. ﬂﬂz-}‘f/ﬁlf A SO
Have been in practice.....oeoeeerrceceeeene é—‘ g o VL B S, years

If draughtsman, employed Dy ... oo e e ee e e em e e

- /i [State number of years.] ,_/ )
Collegiate and office training........ %%%,JMMW M 1 g
j/ Walise ity ...... (o e 45 /% rﬁm

v

y y-Laws of the Institute and the “Circular of Advice Rela-
tive to Principles of Professional Practice and Canons of Ethics,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to maintain
them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in the American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the property, real
or personal, of the American Institute of Architects, and of the
member.

[Signature of Applicant.]

I hereby certify that the signer of this application was duly elected an Associate of the .ooooeoeoeeeeoeeeeenee.

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. 1. A., on the following date
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[Insert date of election to chapter.]

...................................................................... Secretary.

Chapter, A. 1. 4.

’, . - . 0 .
We, the undersigned members of the American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the foregoing
statement and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personall d consider that his work and practice
warrant his admission to Membership. .

Registration or License Number. (2) <V ﬁ ‘ 2 DSt N Kl N /,
/]

If the applicant resides or has his principal place (3) ... % : S AL o s (AL ot - M ...........
of business in a Rengtr?tlon or Llc,ense law. state [The signatufés of three Institute membérs are here reuired leven if the applicant
the current number of his Reglstratlon or License has the uninimous endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that

hould be noted here effect should be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
s ‘ endorsement in which each Iustitute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
, / to express himself by letter ballot either for or against the member proposed.
L 0. =5 MRS - A" ) and in which there are no negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse-

NUMBER ment will be accepted.
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May 8, 1928.

Secretary, American Institute of Architects,
Octagon House,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

I am inclosing herewith my application for member-
ship in the American Institute of Architeécts, and snepshots
of two buildings for which I was the architect - The Indislantic
Hotel, originally The Pontchartrain at Melbourne, Florida,
and the F. L. Church residence at Coconut Grove, Florida.

The plans of these two buildings are being forwarded to you
under separate cover.

Thanking vou in advance for your attention to this

ma ter) I beg to remain

LLW/ M
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Mgy 8, 1926.

Secretary, American Institute of Architects,
Octagon House,
Washington, D. C.
Dear Sir:

Inclosed herewith plegse find my check in the amount
of $5.00 to cover initiation fee for membership in the Ameriéan
Institute of Architects.

This check should have accampanved my letter of even

date and application for membership,

Ygurs

LLW/M
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. @QP Y

July 6, 1926

Denr Hr. Wade:

Acoting for the Seecrstary, I an pleased to advise
you of your election Yo membership in the American
Institube of Architeects, effective July 5, 1828.

You have heen assigned to the Floride Chapter ms
an Ingtitute Homber in good standing therein, and the
Scorebary of the Chaptar has been so advised,

The enclosed statement covering dues for the lasy
half of tha ourrent year should receive prompt attention,

¥ay I take this oppartunity to say that the office
of the Beoretary st the Osbagon is for the serwice of
avery Institute Hember? Should the ovcasion srise, wa
shall be glad Lo give you owr best cooperation.

Cordially yours,

Executive Seoretary.

¥r, Lae L. Wade,

336 Seybold Building,
Niamli, Pla.

K/FHG

Bnea

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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LEE L.WADE, A.I.A.

MEMBER
AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
MlaMI| BUILDERS EXCHANGE
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF ARCHITECTS

May 19, 1927 7.5 AMERICANINSTITUTE]

OF ARCHITEGTS

YRY 23 1907
American Institute of Architects, ; ! = 3827
The Octagon Bldg., { RECEvED

|

Washington, D. C. e,
Attention Mr. Frank C. Baldwin |
Dear Mr. Baldwin:

Will you please advise me if the handling of
“gtock" plans and specifications is in accordance with
the standard of ethics of the Institute.

During the past several months a number of
builders have called at this office for small, moderate
priced houses, but apparently will not pay the regular
fee for this work, as we are never able to close with
them. I have followed up several of these cases and
find that the buildings have been built without plans
and in each case are an eye-sore to the community.

To meet these conditions it is my thought to
prepare fifteen or twenty complete plans and specifications
and charge a flat sum for each plan, which would be less
than the established rate, retaining the right to sell
these plans a number of times. I have never cared for
this class of work, but there seems to be a real demand
for i%, and the community would at least be benefited
to the extent of having well designed buildings.

I will greatly appreciate an expr rom you,

is matter.

(o As b
Lee L. Wade, A. I. A.

LLW/M
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
oo THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

ey 23, 1927

Dear Mr. Wade:
_ Acting for the Sesretary, ma; I respond 4o your letter
My 19th: T g > .

“The Institute Code of Bthics makes no reference to the sale
of s{:or::k plans and I am Quite sure tlmt the question you ask is
one which must be answered by every architect for himself.

Idve you thought of wmking e connection with the Architects'
Small House Service Huresu, with reference to the problem which
you set out in your latter? Why not write to ur. Bobert Taylor
Jones, Ssecrotary of the Bureau, at 1200 Second Avenue, South,
Minnespolis. 7Tell him of the local conditions &nd ask what the
Bureau has to offer. It might be that you would find it more
advaniageous, financial and otherwise, to have some established
connection with the Buresu than to atiemptto handle the situation
independently. This, of course, is mersly & suggestion.

Very truly yours,

Exsoutive Secretary.

ifr« Lee L. Tadae,
335 Seybold Bullding,
Miami, Floridm,

K/¥HG

Copy to Mr. Robt. Taylor Jones.

" COPY TO

FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. C@PY

August 2, 1929

Desr lr, Wade:

This is in the nature of a formal and routine letter to edrise
you of the oreation of the Florida South Chepter, and your assigrment
theréto, by reselution of the Boerd of Directors of the Institute,
effective April 27, 19260.

The Msident of the new Chapter is }r. Anthony DeH, Zink, Seybold
Bldg., lami, Fla.; and the Seeretary is Mr. B. L. Robertson, Calumet
Building, Miami, Fle.

They have been advised of your transfer from the old Floride Chapter
to the new Florida South Chapter.

Your obligetions and privileges will remein the same as heretofore,
with respeet to Chapter end Institute affiliation, and we hope thet you
will join with the new Chepter in making its work = sueccess.

By direction of the Seeretary:

Sincerely yours,

. : Executive Secretary.

¥r. Lee L, Vade,
1006 Exchange Building,
Miemi, TFls.

% /FHG

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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FILES

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

dJune 12, 1932

By dear Mr. Wades
/‘M

You are a membsr of the Ingtitute and of the Florids South Chapter.,

Inder the Byelaw: of the Ingtituke sach member must maintails his
Chapter membership »# well as his natioml mevberahi o,

#e are sdvissd by the Chepter Lhat you wro indebted for Crapter dues.

The Chapter does not want to lose your membership, but it feels in
fairness t0 the other nembers thut the socount should be adjusted or that
the affiliation should be terminated.

The Institute Exeoutive Committes feels that it must support the
Chapter in a matber of this kind, and on the other hand, it never terminates
& memberalilp for finsnoial reesons exeept as n last resort, :

%e therefore write to ocull the situation to vour attontion, in the
thought that the Chapter indebbedness may be overlooked, snd to ssk that
vou =aie a remittence for Chapter duss to the Searebary, Mr. Russell 1.
Panooast, 1139 Lincoln Road, Mismmi Basch, Fla.

Ploase tnke thie¢ action before July lst; otherwise sstion will be
taken on the discontinuanse of your membership on that date. In any event,

we hope thet you will communlcate promptly with ur. Pancoast, as he will
rogelve o copy of this letter,

Ag we have previcusly advised you, your Institute dues remain unpaid
for 1928, 1929, 1930, =nd 1931, slso.

Wo hope very mueh that you will oontinue your suppart of the Chapter snd
the netional society.

. Simvearely yours,

Exeoutive Seeretary.
¥r. Lee L. Wade,

1006 Exchange Building,
#iami, Fla.

K/fhg
Copy to the Secretury, Florids South Chupter.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COP
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON HOUSE, WASHINGTON. D. C.

Dear kr. Wede:

It is with gemyine regret that I write, so Secpat ‘
mti;m; te sdvise you of 4he wrminatiag'af your w%;grgm:hzn
khe Institube and yowr Chepber, eifectiwm June 30, 1981, for non-
payuent of Institute duwes, '

The Tressarer, and tie Jecretery's Of ek
atoment o plasgl . Tice, sent to you various
phatements Of sooomt and letbors in 1 hope thet you would find it
f,‘in;hy- “a'ff:i.i i" e Yvi‘m% inwhale or in part, and thersby con-
ba our affiliation with The America Y 2 fos B domer et ar
your Chaphar, dmerican Institube of Architects sna

It is pealived tbat cnditions in ths building industyy ;
:amm on & most wxfumrnia&e' basis during the axﬁrw&% wiﬁ,hﬁ
for that resson $he Institube made a special effort to yetein your
memborahip as long as possible. | |

It is beliswed that you will approw of the acti :
alternative was %o allow tho dues Lo 5o ineremn oo ion beken., The
reinstatoment a heary Sspame. 2 80 iocresss as 4o meke future

Hay I vemturs 40 express the personal hope thab condid T
. _ w8 Vo exprass bl aad hope thab condibions in
ﬁw leua&iﬁ_y wm soon improve, and that you will then make wplica~
vign for reinstatement in the Institute end the Cheapter?

The reimstetement prosedure $s eesy and can be arcompli ‘
edirassing a letter to the Secrotary of the Iuatitute, thoern uh’
Secretary of the 1ocal Gheplber. ¥ of the Imstitute, through the

With best wishes, and with the hope that we BOOn 16 2 .
bl . ; =4 She bope ¢ e may BUON regain yo
85 & member of The American Instibute of Architects, I o

sinserely yours,

FGB:B Sagratary.
¥r. ime L, Vade,
1006 Eweohange Building,
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LEE L. WADE . A.I.A
ARCHITECT

MIAMI, FLORIDA

august 14, L9ol.

Mre. irank C, Baldwin, Zec.
The american Institute 6f architects

i1

Jashington, . C.

Desr Lir. Baldwing-

Replying to your letter ol August seventih,
t is needless for me %o say that I regret excoedingly ay
suspengion Irom membership in the Institube., However, 1t will
only be a3 matier of a Te weeks unsil I a»oly for reinstatencnt,

ise me she Tull snount
nd wvnether or not rein-
rLisl ouzment of thi

Thie will 2

atl the naritunersnip

Tlra, Loraed several yesars ago, and  Jemler has bheesn

dlzgolved =and that I 2m c¢arrying on Hhe businpess under

name 3t LOOO zxChange 31lég. In tais comnection, 1 have

| erable svationery on hand, carrylang my name as on this

¢ which was made prior 4o the Jormiag of the oartnershio
and Qemler. 4ill it be necessary Jor me Lo discontiaue
of thie svatiopgery untll such time ¢ my menmbership in
Instisute ig ogain ia good standing. I brust not as I expect
and will briangg oy wemberishio to this state in the very aear
future and wisn %o avold the expense of having new citationery
made for Shis temporsry condition.

Aagndln expressiang oy eincers regrets that con-
¢itions iave beecn such thnat I have been forced (o let this
action take place and wish wany thankyg =pr your aany courtesics
and [brebearance in this matter, I ap th kXincest regards

’

since:

g
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- THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@p?}Y"

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Dear Mr. Wades
Posial)

On behalf of the Secretary, ir. Haldwin - who is out of the oity
for the cummer months ~ we wish to soknowledge the receipt of your letter
of August l4th, with regard to your indebtedness for dues to the
Institute, and the discontinuance of your membership on June 30, 1981.

tie assure you that it was with muoh regret that the Institute took
such action, but it was thought prefersble o allowing a greater indebteds
ress Lo inour against your ascount, whioh would, in turn, make future
relnstatenent just ¢that much more of & burden. It is with swoh plessure
that we lewrn of yowr intenmtion to apply for minstatement, and we shall
be glad to obtain from you a formal request, through the Seoretary of
your Chapter, as outlined in the asttached execerpt from the By-laws.

48 you will note, ths requirement for reinstetement is that ull pust
indebtednoss mst be pald in full - whioh, in your ocsse, is ;100.00 for
Irstitubo dues for the yoars 1928, 1929, 1830, and 1951. In addition to
this, any indebtednoess with the Chapter must be satisfactorily arranged,
and the letter from the Chepter should so state.

In our letber of August 7Tth we adviged you that the conditions in
the building industry sre undarstood perfectly, by the officers of the
Institute, and it is not the intention to be too severe on the meumbers for
finenciel conditions resulting therefrom. It is prepored to do overything
in ite power to mssist its menbers to retain their mewberships, in the hope
that conditions will soon imorove. , '

The By~lews do not permit parbial payments on acoount beforse reinstetoe=
ment, but there will not be a meeting of the Board of Directars until
Hovember 1521, 1831, and perhaps by thet time you can artange to make a
substantial peyment on your eccount. In thet svent, we would be more Lthaen
glad to bring your application before the Boerd for sonsideration, and
perheps, special aotion. However, ws would be glad to hear from you in
the meantime, with advioce es to what you believe you can do along these
lines. Of oourse, if a substantial payment werse not mede, you can resdily
so6 that with the beginning of 1932, $25.00 sdditional would be added to
your sccount, und before meny months were past, unless you were able to
make s still further payment on your duss, you would apnin become delinguent.
It is thils oondition whick the Institute wishes to avoid.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

i)
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THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

e

‘ With regard to the stablionery you have on hand, bearing the initials
“aslehss” after your name - strictly speaking, thie shiould not bo used, and
the contuanee of its use, in view of your disassoolation with the Institute,
may bring sbout mioch oritiolem of you and the Institute, es well. However,
we do not wish to work & hardship on any of the former members, and this
question can remain in sbeyence until you have deoided what you will be

able to do toward your reinststement in the near futuwre. At thet time we
can agsin take up this question. In the meantime, if vou should find it
necessary to cotain new atationery, it is suggested that the A.I.A. be
omitted, until formal action has been taken on your reinstatement.

%e shall be glad to hear further fram you, on this subject.
Sincerely youwrs,

Assistart Treasurer,

Hre lee L. Hade,
1006 Zxehange Building,
Hiasl, Florida.

R/fhg

Enolosure.

Copy to the Seeretary, Florida South Chapter.
Director, South Atlantic Division.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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LEE L. WADE A.l. A
O SERGER i,
ARG HITE e

MIAM!, FLORIDA

sugust o1, 1921,

The American Institute of arciitects
The Cctagon,
Jashington, Je G

attention Lir. . C., Hemper.
vear Lir., nemper:-

acknowledge and thaak you Jor
your levoer o i ieth feéw;alng reinstatenent

of my membership i

It is ny intention to nake &)911 catbtion
fer such reinstatement wibtnin the next bwo months or ten

weeks and at this time will discharge all iadebbeduese to
the Institute and Chapler. It has been, indeed, with geaulne
regret that conditions were such that I was compelled To

allow my membership to get




o g ARCRTTEETS
nonpt 0 LEE L.WADE
—-3 Rt e
ARCHITECT
e, b MIAMI, FLA

Norfolk, Virginia
November 30, 1945

o
Y
‘é_:\
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Secretary, American Institute of Architects,
The Octagon,
Washington, D, C.

Dear Sir:

During the year of 1926 I was elected to membership in
the American Institute of Architects, Florida Chapter. Some time later
I allowed my membership to lapse due to non-payment of dues.

I would now like to either reinstate my old membership
or make application for new membership., Will you please advise me as
to the necessary procedure to again become an active member.

I am registered in Florida and Virginia and can refer
you to Mr, John Skinner, Mr. Russell Pencoast, and Miss Marion Manley
of Miami, Florida, all members of South Florida Chapter and my very
good friends,

Thanking you for your advice in this matter, I am

Yours very truly,

Lo
Lee L, Wade

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopi

LLW:bm

Address:
5503 Alson Drive
Norfolk, Virginia
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Becexmber &, 1945

bBesr ¥r. Bude:
In reply to your lstier of Hovember 208

. iocording to Institute records your membership wee termi-
asted Jums 30, 1931, st which time you owed duss for 1328-29-30
end zert of 1931 - n total of §83.34.

To apply for reinstatement, a former gorporate weaber of
The Institute should addrasss s letisr to The Secretary of The
Institute reguesticg reluvstatesent, steting that he is profes-
alonelly engeged in the practice of architecture. <The letter
should be secompunied Dy hie reaitisnce esveriag sll dues in
defuult st the time of his termiastion, plus the adsission fee
and one yesar's dues in zdvance.

In 1945 the sdaission fee is $5.00 nd yesrly dues sre
$20.00, Effective Jsausry 1946 the sdmission fss will be §10.00
snd oae yesr's dues will be §25.00.

applicsats for reinstutement must also b2 clesr of any
indebiednoess to the chagter to mhich they were forszerly &s-
signed.

Upon receipt of such & letier, The Speretsry's office
will fellios through e reguired procedurs.

aiumrely yours,

' For ths Bxecutive Secretary

FHG:p o :
ee tor Seeretary, Floride South Chapter, A.l.A.

¥r. Loe L. Gede
£503% Alsom Drive
Rorfolk, Virginia

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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LEE L. WADE
J R Ji)AR‘éHITECT

NORFOLK., VIRGINIA

4069

January 1, 1946

The Secretary of the

American Institute of Architects,
1741 New York Avenue, N, W,,
Washington 6, D, C.

Dear Sir:

I hereby apply for reinstatement in the Institute
and in accordance with your letter of December 6, 1945 I am en=
closing herewith my check in the amount of $118,3/ as follows:
delinquent dues $83.34, admission fee $10,00, and current year's
dues $25 000 .

I am regiéstered in the States of Florida and
Virginia and sm practicing in Virginia,

Thanking you for your attention to this matter,

I am
Yours truly
(u
Lee L, Vade
Address:

5503 Alson Drive
Norfolk, Va,




1.1.A. Form 81 v |
1000==7o85 45 - APPLICATION NO AP 4069 |

Dated January 17, 19 L€
Receivedanuary 18, 19 46
Granted April 30, 19 46,

MEMBERSHIP N2 ;069

‘THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

READMISSION TO

APPLICATION FOR/MEMBERSHIP

%% RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE
5 a

‘l § ié’ A Name of applicant b€ Lo Wede Chapter. Virginia, . . ... ..
2 B dddress of applicans 2203, ALson Drive, Norfolk, Virginia ... ......................

l g% C  dpplicant proposed by. . .=. 7. =T o, and. ... ... T T T T,

,5 éftz D  dpplication received with check for $118.34 ... .0m.. ... ... ... .. .... January 18, 19 46

j §>§ E  Application palgfr]igd for correction (45 . overpayment. ret'd.Wrote.Fla. 19

| g é F  Application in due order or%(.) OJ('a“I;legthCﬁ‘gp@ggtd&ggjsbtedness) ...January 30, 1946,
E = Record of registration, Form 839, Sent (V&+).Jdan,. 25, .19 L6, Received. Tamary 29, 19 46, ;
et (Fla.)dan. 25, 1946 "  January 30, k946
E é G Notices sent to chapter executive committee: .
% E (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on. . . . . February. 25, ...19.46 on January 25, 19 Lf ;
é é (b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on... NMarch 25,....... 19 .46 on February 25,19 4b
E :/é) H  Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapteron.................. January 25, 19 Lif

‘ = é I Certified resolution of chapter executive committee recommending admission

i g % sr et appdiontinnbedenied received on. ... ... ... ..., April 8, 19 44

{ é % J No report from chapter executive committee 0f. .. .........ovoueereuenn.. 19 .
E é K Adpplication sent to The Board of Examinerson...............c'u.'''u.i.. f‘ipril,‘ 22,19 46 i
% ;) L. The Board of Examiners reported on application on................c...... April 22,1946,
g% M dpplicant Was admitted on....... ... ... . ..., hpril 30, 1946,
% ; N rosers o o cppticant and motice of assgnment fo chapter and leter 1 oes1. 30, 1046,
: cgr O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §...... . ... ...

returned 1o applicant onm. ... ... .. ... .. e i 19

. CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Ibstitute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected

Lee L. Wade

to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The

Institute and assign him to membership in the - Virginia Chapter. ‘
|
Date April 30, 146 _Q.Qeqa&“éﬁ:t._g.__&(&%d.&.._
Secretary

[O)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

~January 25, 1946

Dear Hr. Haas:

Fe are in receipt of the epplication of Mr. Lee L. Wade
for readmission to membership in The Institute snd admission
to membership in the Virginia Chapter. -

Mr. Wede states in his letter requesting readmission that
he was formerly a mewber of the Florida South Chapter. We
‘ shall appreciate it if you will advise ue if there are any :
outstanding dues owed by Mr. Wade. Under eatablished procedure,
if there is eny such indebtedness, it should be settled before
the application may be given consideration. Mr. Wade's address
is as follows: 5503 Alson Drive, Norfolk, Virginis.

8incerely yours,

Executive Secretary

Mr. George J. Haas, Secretary
- Florida South Chapter, A.I.A.

702 Olympis Building

Hismi, Ploride

ECK/kk

q

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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OFFICERS i EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

CouLTON SKINNER, Pre.r/den{

736 Ingraham Bldg., Miami .
WirLiaM E. Tscuumy, Vice-Pres. = -
2826 Crystal Court, Miami

GEORGE A. COFFIN
GEORGE J. Haas
RusseLL T. Pancoast
COULTON SKINNER

GEORGE J. Haas, Sec’y-Treas.

702 Olympia Bldg., Miami A. COURTNEY STEWART

WirLLiam E. TscHUMY

Address Al Communications To: THE FL O RIDA SOU TH CH APTE R

i mge e THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Miami 32, Fla. MIAMI, FLORIDA NINETEEN FORTY.FIVE

January 28, 1946

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue, N, W.
Washington 6, D. C.

Attention: E, C., Kemper, Executive Secretary
Re: Lee L. Wade
Gentlemen:

Upon receipt of your letter of Janusry 25 relative to
the application of Mr, Lee L. Wade for readmission into
the Institute, we reviewed our records; however, we were
unable to find a membership or dues list prior to 1942;
that being the case, Mr. Wade's name does not appear on
our records.

Miss. Manley, a long standing member of our Chapter
here, was able to advige us that Mr, Wade at one time
did belong to this Chapter and was in good standing
vhen he had to leave for the Armed Forces, We, there-
fore, believe that Mr. Wade is eligible for admittance
into the Institute and can be transferred to the
Virginia Chapter.

Very truly yours,

FLORIDA SCUTH CHAPTER
AMFRICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

George J. Haas, Secretary-Treasurer

\ By 4z,b4_2%52¢Aéazz/?3277§*?4¢”\

e Rucker Moffat
ecretary to Mr. Haas
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2000-10-1-45
Tiir AMERICAN AP N¢
CLTTTTE O A RCHITECTS
U | 4069
3 JAH 29 AR R Gy
WSTINGTON, 1 O
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OcracoN, WasHiNGgTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
~ OF
Lee L. VWade, Norfolk, Virginia
(Name of Applicant)
SECRETARY,

BoARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Lynchburg, Virginia
. Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

v

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.
Date....danuary 25, o 46 Qlagouder €, Rolwuwnwm. .
Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? . IOM

2. Wag his registration or licensing by examinatjop?.....&1. £®  or by exemption?

3. What was the scope of the examination? 3 ’ oot coespmerpr T

4. What was the period of the examination?....ce.o........ days. Written examination..... ? 22 ......ours; Oral examina-
tion hours,

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

......................... If so, give Cj tlﬁg?e 3 R
6. Date of last Yegistration 7t / /q 19!'!5- Registration No, '5_6; & Is it cutrent?........‘..f:!ﬂo

@‘_@, M

(Signature of Secretary of BTmrd)
' v Virginia State Board for the Examination &
Date.. /gu—c Y& 154kl Cert. of Pro. Engineers, Architects, & Land Sur.
(Name of Board)
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A.1. A. Form §39
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AP N¢
4069

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OctacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

RECORD OF REGISTRATION

OF
Lee L. Wade, Norfolk, Virginia

(Neme of Applicant)

SECRETARY,

Boarp OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Jacksonville, Florida

. Address

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licénsed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files,

Date....danuery 25, o 46 Qenaunder €. Co (-
Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice archxtecture in your state? Jes

2. Was his registration or licensing by exammatxou? ........................ r by exemption?

3. What was the scope of the examination? unlor (Wl‘itt

4. What was the period of the examination?...... 2%: ..... days. Written examination....?.; ............... hours; Oral examina-

tion hours,

5. Wﬁn examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?

......................... If so, give Certlﬁcag Nozz. —— e
6. Date of last registration... 2. 0.0 T 19,07 Registration No Is it current?..y....g. ......
(Siguature of Secretary of Bgard)
Date Jan. 28 1946 Florida State Board of Architecture

(Name of Board)
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AT EHTTIOTE

LEE L. WADE
3y "..“f 'v»'l' o

A Re iTe e T

NORFOLK, VIRGINIA

A

March 30, 1946.

The American Institute of Architects,
1741 New York Ave,,
Washington, D. C.
ATTENTION MR, EDWARD O, KEMPER,

Dear Mr, Kemper:-

Will you kindly advise as to the
stetus of my abolication for reinstatement of member-
_ship in the Institute and when I may expect action on

it by the Board.

Thenking you for your past courtesy
and attention, I am

Verygin

e
Lee L, Wade.

Address,
201 Adems Building,
Norfolk, Virginia.

LIV /bm
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

—
April 3, 1946
Dear Nr. Wadet
| Responrding to yom% ingdgry of March 30th, your applica-
tion is ready for submission to The Board of Exmminers at its
nexi mwting which will be held on April 2znd.
We hope to be able to sdvise you of the final sction teken

on or about April 30th. |

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary
Hy., Lee L. Wade
201 Adanms Bullding
Rorfolk, Virginia
E/g
COFY TO

' FILES PRESIDENT = SECRETARY TREASURER



THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 30, 1946

Dear Mr. Wade:

. The Secretary is happy to inform you that your applieation for
readnission to membershlp in The Institute wae acted on favorably
by The Board of Directors and that you were readmitted to eorporate
mombership in The Institute and sssigned to the Virginia Chapter,
effective April 30, 1946, You will be & member of that Chapter or
of some other chapter if you later transfer thereto, until your -
membarship in The Institute terminates,

The Board of Directors welcomes you agein to membership end
The Secretary's office is at your service to the extent of its
powers. .

. ~ The policies and the activities of The Institute are developed
largely from problems arising within the chapters. By taking an
active part in your chapter affaire you will coniribute to the
advancement of the objects of The Institute and will increase the
benefits? to be derived from Institute membership.

We despeak your active cooperstion.
Bincersly yours,

Qagandee € . Robuwio oo -
Secretary

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Ir._m L. “ﬂd@, ATshe
5803 Aleon Drive
Norfolk, Virginia
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NOTICE OF IHPENDING SUSPENSION OF LiEMBERSHIP
June 12, 1959

My. Les J. Wade v
2iat & Colontal Avenue
Nopfolk, Virginia

Dasy Mr. Vade:

As you know, every corporate member of The Institute must be assigned to a
local chapter and pay dues to that chapter.

when local dues remain unpaid, the chapter may request the Institute to
suspend or terminate the membership.

It is a long-established policy of The Board of Directors of the Institute’
to support the chapter in this procedure, but not without making every
effort to bring about the restoration of the good standing of the corporate
member concerned.

The Chapter to which you are assigned has requested that your membership in
The Institute and the Chapter be suspended for non-payment of chapter dues.

The purpose of this letter is to suggest that you make payment of out—
standing dues, thus preserving your corporate membership in geod standing.

Your response to the above will be greatly appreciated not later than July 12th,
for we must proceed to act on the Chapter's recommendation to suspend your
membership at the next meeting of the Committee on tlembership held thereafter,
1f past chapter dues are not paid by that date.

Sincerely yours,

Florence H. Gervais
Secretary of .iembership and Records

ecet Mr, Wilkerson
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Registered with National Council of Architectural Registration Boards

A RAY PENTECOST, JR - ALA - ARCHITECT

MEMBER AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS TELEPHONE MA 2-4386

COLONIJTAL AVENUTE & 21 st STREET . NORFOTLK, VIRGINIA

JuLy 7, 1959

Miss FLORENCE H. GERVAIlS

SECRETARY 0F MEMBERSHIP AND RECORDS
1735 New York AVENUE, N. W.
WasHINGTON 6, D. C.

Dear Miss GERvAts?

IN RESPONSE TO YGUR LETTER OF JUNE 12, 1959 | aM THiIs
DAY FORWARDING MY CHECK IN THE AMOUNT ofF $20.00 fFor

1958 CHAPTER DUEs To MR, CHARLES E. WILKERSON AND YoOU
WILL FIND ENCLOSED A G©OPY OF MY LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL.

| HEREBY TENDER MY RESIGNATION AS A CORPORATE MEMBER

OF THE INSTITUTE TO TAKE IMMEDIATE EFFECT. | MAY ADD
HERE THAT THE MANY YEARS SINCE MY ELECTION TO MEMBERSHIP
IN [926 HOLD MANY PLEASANT MEMORIES AND ASSOCIATIONS BUT
MY WORTH TO THE [NSTITUTE HAS APPARENTLY DETERIORATED TO
A TWENTY DoLLAR VALUE.

VERY TRULY RS
N (L
- LEe L. WaADE
LLW/ecH

ENCL.

I
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JuLy 7, 1959

.Mr, CHARLES E. WILKERSON
SECRETARY =~ VIRGINIA CHAPTER AlA
Il SouTH 280 STREET

RicHMonD 19, VIRGINIA

’bEAR MR, WILKERSON?

_IN RESPONSE TO YOUR LETTER OF JUNE 9 1959 vou wiLL
"FIND ENCLOSED MY CHECK IN THE AMDUNT OF $20,00 1IN
PAYMENT ofF 1958 CHaPTER Duts.

| AM, AS ©F THIS DATE, TENDERING MY ‘RESIGNATION AS
A PORPORATE MEMBER IN THE INSTITUTE To TAKE IMMEDIATE
EFFECT AND YOU WILL UNGOUBTEDLY BE 30 ADVISED,

APPARENTLY MY MEMBERSHIP IS OF LITTLE VALUE TC THE
INSTITUTE, AND IN VIEW GF THE PRESENT ATTITUDE OF THE
OFFICERS OF THE CHAPTER, THE INSTITUTE CERTAINLY HOLDS
NO INCENTIVE TO ME TO CONTINUE,

VERY TRULY YOURS

By

“Tee L. WaAbE
LLW/ecH

Ency .,
4 o -
cc - Miss FLORENCE H, GERVAIS 4
SECRETARY oF MEMBERSHIP AND RECORDS
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July 16, 1959

Mr. lee L. Hw!@; A.I.A.
Colonial Avenue & 2lat Street
Norfelk, Virginia

Dear Mr., Wede:

Your letter of July T¢h is received, together with copy of youwr communication
to the Virginia Chepter forvarding your check for $20.00 for youwr 1958
chapter dues. We are glad to lesrn of this sction which will permit with-
draval. bo suspend your cerporate membership of which we wrote to you on

June 12th. Zf’éé( " ,

However, we Bre very much concerned with your decision to resign yowr
corporete membership as & result of this sction by the chapter and wve are
writing to ssk 1f you will sot recomsider your decisien In viev of your
many years of merbership in good stending, :

When we wrote to you on Juse 12th, we sent & copy of an applicmtien For
Mewbership Emeritus. Since you 414 mot £411 eut ihe application and for-
ward 1t we sve assuming that you ave not eligible for this class of member-
ship &t this time. However, it is possible that you will bve eligible in
the near future end we venture to express the hope thet you will continue
your membership uwtil you are ellgible for retivement.

We sre taking no action cn your resignation witil we hear furtber from you.

Sinceraly yours,

{Miss) Fiorence H. Gervais
Seoretary of Membership and Records

sei wghgilgg%%fe&te confirmation of payment of chapter dues by

M#, Wede; alsc adviece @s to whether thet payment covered 1959 dues also.
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VIRGINIA CHAPTER THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

REPLY TO:

612 First Colony Life Building
Lynchburg 1, Virginisa-

August 3, 1959

Miss Florence H., Gervails
Secretary of Membership & Records
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W,
Washington 6, D. C.
Dear ‘Miss Gervais:
Regarding your July 1l6th letter to Mr. Lee L. Wade, A.I.A.,
please be advised that he has remitted his 1958 dues to the
Virginia Chapter in full., Mr. Wade's payment did not include

1959 Chapter dues, which are only now in process of billing.

Sincerely yours,

%ﬁhn D. Owen, Jr., Secretary

JDC,JR. /nr
CC: Miss Nancy E. GQuensen
¥r, Carl D. Cress
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August 4, 1959

> N Hr. L. Gade, A.I.A. / Q K )

Colonial Avenue & 2ist Street ~
Rorfolk, '_Gi.rgi.aia M

<
Y

Dear Mr. Wade: W’(/’ )

With further reference to your letter of July 7th and my reply of
July 16th, I am writing new to advise that the Virginia Chapter
Secretary, John B. Owen, Jr., has notified us thet you have taken
care of your 1958 chapter dues, but did not make any payment for
the year 1959,

Although we are swaiting your further advice with regard to continu-
ing your corporate membership, if you should decide to allow your
resigustion to stand, I thought it well to let 3ou know that at least
half of your 1959 chapter dues would be necessary to permit the Chap~
ter to approve of your resignation as & member in good standing, inas-
wuch 88 half of the yesr has lapsed during which time you were carried
‘on the rosters of the A.I.A. and the Chapter as a corporate member.

Boping to hear from you at your early convenience,

Sincerely yours,

{Miss) Florence H. Gervais
Secratary of Membership and Records

Copies to: Mr. John D. Owse, Jr., Secretary, Virginia Chapter, A.I.A.
Miss Nancy E. Quensen, Executive Secretary, Virginia
Chapter, A.I.A.



PENTECOST WADE & McLELILON
A R C H 1 T = C T S

7460 TIDEWATER DRIVE, NORFOLK, VIRGINIA 23505

AREA CODE 703 5a83-1528
CONSTRUGTION
A. RAY PENTECOST, JR, AlIA, FARA ADMINISTRATION

LEE L. WADE, AlA
ROBERT N. MCLELLON, AlA DUVAL C. JACKSONMN
JOSEPH K. FRY, AlA JOSEPH R. WINTERS

OctoBER 14, 1970

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1735 N. Y. Avenue, N.W.
WasHINeTON, D, C., 20006

GENTLEMEN :

| AM ENCLOSING HEREW!ITH MY "APPLiICcATION FoR MEMBERSHIP
EMERITUS", |F MORE INFORMATION 1S REQUESTED, PLEASE ADVISE.

THANKING YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION, | AM

Lo L e

\y .
LEE L. WADE Q\% /h\ @
LLW/sw \ Q\“%\O

ENCLOSURE §§>
k\
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/m FORM NO. H601

pd

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Application for Membership Emeritus

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS:

I wish to apply for Membership Emeritus in The Institute for the following reasons:
Check the apbropriate reason

M I am more than 70 years of age.
[0 I am 65 years of age, retired, and not engaged in the practice of architecture.
O I am unable to engage in the practice of architecture.

I have been in good standing in The Institute and the VIRGINIA chapter

for 15 successive years or more immediately preceding the date of this application.

Date OCTOBER_ 14 19170 2 ZZZK;Q£7¢22—f’

(APPLICANTS FULL SIGNATURE IN INK)

LEE L. WADE, A.Il.A.

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he shall
attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, The Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but not the requirements as checked above.
\
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Preston M. Bolton, FAIA
Secretary
1101 South Post Qak
Houston, Texas 77027

November 6, 1970

7460 Tidewater Drive
Norfolk, Virginia 23505
Dear Mr. Wade:

It gives me pleasure to inform you that I have elected
you a Member Emeritus of the AIA as of November 6, 1970.

In addition, I wish to express my great appreciation

- for your many years of support of the work and projects
undertaken by the AIA towards creating better archi-
tecture and a better environment.
I hope that your interest in the AIA and your chapter
will continue, even though you are now relieved of
dues payments to both groups.
With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Preston M. Bolton, FAIA

PMB:bjm

14

THE OCTAGON * 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW. « WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 * (202) 393-7050
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

MEMORANDUM

Date: March 23, 1977

To;

From:

Secretary, James River Chapter, AIA

Executive Director, Virginia Society, AIA

Robert M. Lawrence, FAIA, Secretary

In view of the restructuring of Virginia into 3 new chapters (plus one
existing chapter) and one state society, the following corporate
members are now assigned to the James River Chapter and the Virginia

Society, effective January 1,

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

J. P. Allen

S. A. Anderson, III
Tiffany H. Armstrong
Louis W. Ballou

R. P. Ballou

Stiles L. Bartley

J. R. Beck

John F. Biseda
Robert L. Borum

J. N. Bosserman
Robert Allison Boynton
W. A. Briggs

Eugene N. Brooks

G. R. Brown

H. J. Browne

J. W. Burch
William E. Campbell
R. H. Cardwell, III
C. H. Chamberlayne
John W. Chenault
Peyton M. Chichester
J. V. Ciucci, Jr.
Robert H. Clark
Fugene T. Cleland
F. H. Cox, Jr.

John Terry Cox

W. A, Cox

Thomas W. S. Craven
H. S. Cruickshank
D. P. Davis, Jr.

R. C. Davis

J. J. DePasquale
Norris Ervin Edgerton
G. L. Evans, Jr.
William H. Ferguson
Charles D. Flammia
Richard L. Ford, Jr.
Harry H. Foster, Jr.
Edward S. fraher, Jr.
Raymond J. Frank
Horace G. I'reeman
G. B. Galusha
Glenn German

David J. Gibson

E. R. Gilbert
J. M. Glave
J. H. Gould

T. A. Gresham
Milton L. Grigg
M. B. Gulak

A. E. Hald, Jr.
D. C. Hamilton

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006 * (202) 785-7300
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March 23, 1977
Page Two

D. W. Hardwicke
J. G. Harvey, IV
James H. Hening, Jr.
B. H. Heyward

C. P. Highfill

John C. Holcombe
C. W, Huff, Jr.

W. Dudley Hunt, Jr.
Charlie D. Hurt, Jr.
F. R. Hurt

Ben R. Johns, Jr.
Floyd E. Johnson

J. A. Johnston

H. L. Jones

S. M. Jones

Bruce M. Justice

C. C. Justice
George L. Kennedy
Mamdouh M. Khattab
E. H. King

Joseph Nelson Ladd
S. H. Iambert, III
J. C. laramore, Jr.
Patrick M. ILathrop
R. J. Leary

Merrill C. lLee

F. L. Legnaioli

C. A. Lindgren, Jr.
C. M. Lindner, Jr.
William H. Lipscomb, III
E. R. Lowry

Kenneth G. Macllroy
Robert P. Makielski

William W. McCathern, Jr.

C. E. McClintock

R. L. McDanel

J. M. McElwee

F. M. McMullin, Jr.
H. C. Messerschmidt
D. E., Miller

W. V. Modisett

John Campbell Morgan, Jr.
J. Carl Morris
William W. Moseley
F. W. Needham

W. C. Newman, III

James River Chapter Transfers

Frederick D. Nichols
William B. O'Neal
Ellwood L. Owen

F. P. Parris

Robert E. Payne

R. C. Pearce

J. K. Peebles, Jr.
Frank B. Poole, Jr.

J. M. Portewig
Richard B. Prud'homme
R. E. Puckett

Henry L. Ravenhorst
James S. Rawlings
Marion J. Rinehart, Jr.
Ernest W. Rose, Jr.
Jacqueline Carole. Rose
J. W. Ryan, Jr.
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